THIS BOX FOR CITY PLANNING STAFF USE ONLY

Case Number

Env. Case Number

Application Type

Case Filed With (Print Name) Date Filed

Application includes letter requesting:

[0 Waived hearing O Concurrent hearing O Hearing not be scheduled on a specific date (e.g. vacation hold)
Related Case Number

Provide all information requested. Missing, incomplete or inconsistent information will cause delays.
All terms in this document are applicable to the singular as well as the plural forms of such terms.
Detailed filing instructions are found on form CP-7810
1. PROJECT LOCATION

Street Address! 13702 VENTURA BLVD, SHERMAN OAKS, CA 91423 Unit/Space Number
Legal Description? (Lot, Block, Tract) FR 8, BLOCK H, TR 4954
Assessor Parcel Number 2266020009 Total Lot Area 7,334.9 SF

2. PROJECT DESCRIPTION
Present Use RESTAURANT
Proposed Use RESTAURANT

Project Name (if applicable)

Describe in detail the characteristics, scope and/or operation of the proposed project
REMODEL EXISTING OUTDOOR DINING

266 SF ADDITION TO (E) RESTAURANT WHICH INCLUDES: (N) 144 SF HALLWAY & (N) 122 SF RESTROOM
Additional information attached O YES O NO

Complete and check all that apply:

Existing Site Conditions

O Site is undeveloped or unimproved (i.e. vacant) O Site is located within 500 feet of a freeway or railroad

O Site has existing buildings (provide copies of building O Site is located within 500 feet of a sensitive use (e.g.
permits) school, park)

O Site is/was developed with use that could release O Site has special designation (e.g. National Historic
hazardous materials on soil and/or groundwater (e.g. Register, Survey LA)

dry cleaning, gas station, auto repair, industrial)

! Street Addresses must include all addresses on the subject/application site (as identified in ZIMAS—http://zimas.lacity.org)
2 Legal Description must include all contiguously owned properties (even if they are not a part of the proposed project site)
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Proposed Project Information O Removal of protected trees on site or in the
(Check all that apply or could apply) public right of way

O Demolition of existing buildings/structures O New construction: square feet
O Relocation of existing buildings/structures O Accessory use (fence, sign, wireless, carport, etc.)
O Interior tenant improvement O Exterior renovation or alteration

O Additions to existing buildings O Change of use and/or hours of operation

O Grading O Haul Route

O Removal of any on-site tree O Uses or structures in public right-of-way

O Removal of any street tree O Phased project

Housing Component Information

Number of Residential Units: Existing — Demolish(ed)® + Adding__ = Total
Number of Affordable Units? Existing — Demolish(ed) + Adding_____ = Total
Number of Market Rate Units Existing — Demolish(ed) + Adding_____ = Total

Mixed Use Projects, Amount of Non-Residential Floor Area: square feet

Public Right-of-Way Information

Have you submitted the Planning Case Referral Form to BOE? (required) O YES [ NO
Is your project required to dedicate land to the public right-of-way? 0O YES @O NO

If so, what is/are your dedication requirement(s)? ft.

If you have dedication requirements on multiple streets, please indicate:

3. ACTION(S) REQUESTED
Provide the Los Angeles Municipal Code (LAMC) Section that authorizes the request and (if applicable) the LAMC
Section or the Specific Plan/Overlay Section from which relief is sought; follow with a description of the requested action.

Does the project include Multiple Approval Requests per LAMC 12.367? O YES NO

Authorizing Code Section 11.5.7

Code Section from which relief is requested (if any):
Action Requested, Narrative: SPECIFIC PLAN PROJECT COMPLIANCE OF NEW CONSTRUCTION OF 266 SF
TO EXISTING RESTAURANT IN THE VENTURA-CAHUENGA BOULEVARD CORRIDOR SPECIFIC PLAN AREA

Authorizing Code Section

Code Section from which relief is requested (if any):

Action Requested, Narrative:

Additional Requests Attached O YES O NO

3 Number of units to be demolished and/or which have been demolished within the last five (5) years.
4 As determined by the Housing and Community Investment Department
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4. RELATED DEPARTMENT OF CITY PLANNING CASES
Are there previous or pending cases/decisions/environmental clearances on the project site? [ YES O NO

If YES, list all case number(s)

If the application/project is directly related to one of the above cases, list the pertinent case numbers below and

complete/check all that apply (provide copy).

Case No. Ordinance No.:

O Condition compliance review O Clarification of Q (Qualified) classification

0 Modification of conditions O Clarification of D (Development Limitations) classification
[0 Revision of approved plans O Amendment to T (Tentative) classification

O Renewal of entitlement

O Plan Approval subsequent to Master Conditional Use
For purposes of environmental (CEQA) analysis, is there intent to develop a larger project? O YES 0O NO
Have you filed, or is there intent to file, a Subdivision with this project? O YES B NO
If YES, to either of the above, describe the other parts of the projects or the larger project below, whether or not currently
filed with the City:

5. RELATED DOCUMENTS/ REFERRALS
To help assigned staff coordinate with other Departments that may have a role in the proposed project, please provide
a copy of any applicable form and reference number if known.

Specialized Requirement Form

Geographic Project Planning Referral

Citywide Design Guidelines Compliance Review Form

Affordable Housing Referral Form

Mello Form

Unpermitted Dwelling Unit (UDU) Inter-Agency Referral Form
HPOZ Authorization Form

Management Team Authorization

T@a@ ™o 20 TP

Expedite Fee Agreement

j- Department of Transportation (DOT) Referral Form

k. Preliminary Zoning Assessment Referral Form

[.  SB330 Preliminary Application

m. Bureau of Engineering (BOE) Planning Case Referral Form (PCRF)

n. Order to Comply

0. Building Permits and Certificates of Occupancy

p. Hillside Referral Form (BOE)

g. Low Impact Development (LID) Referral Form (Storm water Mitigation)

r. SB330 Determination Letter from Housing and Community Investment Department

s. Are there any recorded Covenants, affidavits or easements on this property? O YES (provide copy) O NO
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PROJECT TEAM INFORMATION (Complete all applicable fields)

Applicant® name SAM HABESYAN

Company/Firm

Address: 13702 VENTURA BLVD Unit/Space Number
City SHERMAN OAKS State_CA Zip Code: 91423
Telephone E-mail:

Are you in escrow to purchase the subject property? O YES O NO

Property Owner of Record O Same as applicant O Different from applicant

Name (if different from applicant)

Address Unit/Space Number
City State Zip Code:
Telephone E-mail:

Agent/Representative name VARDAN KASEMYAN
Company/Firm SEC DEVELOPMENT

Address: 600 W BROADWAY Unit/Space Number STE 350
City GLENDALE State CA Zip: 91204
Telephone (818) 484-7111 E-mail: VARDAN@SECDEVELOPMENT.NET

Other (Specify Architect, Engineer, CEQA Consultant etc.)

Name

Company/Firm

Address: Unit/Space Number
City State Zip Code:
Telephone E-mail:

Primary Contact for Project Information O Owner O Applicant

(select only one) )
O Agent/Representative O Other

To ensure notification of any public hearing as well as decisions on the project, make sure to include an individual mailing
label for each member of the project team in both the Property Owners List, and the Abutting Property Owners List.

5 An applicant is a person with a lasting interest in the completed project such as the property owner or a lessee/user of a project. An
applicant is not someone filing the case on behalf of a client (i.e. usually not the agent/representative).
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OPTIONAL
NEIGHBORHOOD CONTACT SHEET

9. SIGNATURES of adjoining or neighboring property owners in support of the request are not required but are helpful,
especially for projects in single-family residential areas. Signatures may be provided below (attach additional sheets if
necessary).

NAME (PRINT) SIGNATURE ADDRESS KEY # ON MAP

REVIEW of the project by the applicable Neighborhood Council is not required, but is helpful. If applicable, describe, below
or separately, any contact you have had with the Neighborhood Council or other community groups, business associations
and/or officials in the area surrounding the project site (attach additional sheets if necessary).
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34" MAX. | 30"X48"J REMODEL (E) 48" MIN. | 30"xa8" |
» HEIGHT ~ & OUTDOOR DINING Avrmﬁ o |
. = £ (OPENTOSKY) £ B 7 FINISH SCHEDULE
(NO FIX SEATING) & } sy J AREA FLOOR COVERBASE WALL CEILING
735 SF | ¥ o REMODEL (E) NON SLIP TILE 3/8" RADIUS 6" PAINTED DRYWALL, TRELLIS, PAINTED
4 -2 OUTDOOR DINING COVED BASE WASHABLE, BLACK OPEN TO SKY
16'- 0" . (1= ] (OPEN TO SKY) QUARRI TILE SMOOTH, WHITE
o 5 5 (E) | o (E) (E) SMOOTH 3/8" RADIUS 6" PAINTED DRYWALL, | HARD CEILING W/
= TN, * | RESTROOM CONCRETE COVED BASE WASHABLE, PAINT, WASHABLE,
QUARRI TILE SMOOTH, WHITE SMOOTH, WHITE
(E) P.O.S | il
_ 5 B ] 2 E) CPC, CH.4
z 5 -2 ~ , CH.
|3 ®| T~ - - - R ) 422.1 FIXTURE COUNT: OCCUPANCY LOAD
o3 = p N THIS REQUIREMENT SHALL NOT A-2 = 15 NET
r;‘), 7\% 7 40" / \ 2 APPLY WHEN SINGLE OCCUPANCY 735 SF /15 NET =49 OCCUPANTS /2 =25
| 30"X48" | ) X B JosMN ; TOILET FACILITIES ARE PROVIDED
T | 34" MAX, : \23 \ 7 $ FOR EACH SEX IN ON A OR E
N HEIGHT sy T N T L OCCUPANCY WITH ON OCCUPANT | A-2 OCCUPANCY
o] | §:§>\ S o e R LOAD OF LESSTHAN50. |\ o (oo
9 L = :
0 ; S s | O O I MALE FEMALE
= I ) 1:1-50 1:1-25
> o | | - . w 2: 51-150 2: 26-50
& _ 34" MAX. 34" MAX. HEIGHT < iiégiigg i:iéfggo
< : COUNTER FOR CASHIER : | E : B : B
,,,,, 757 N (E) FOH KITCHEN HEIGHT COUNTER - g O 5: 201-300
( \i @ ¥/ 3"MIN—F | 193 SF ® L i 6: 301-400
\ 0w
| * | 9 = LAVATORIES:
| . N (N) HALL | 2 1:1-150 1:1-150
5 (2% A (2% MAX,y 139 SF 5'-9" 4V 36" MIN. 4V 14'-0" —XO P ——— S
| ¢ S | d ACCESSIBLE SERVICE COUNTER | £ 151-200 2:151-200
g 611 sy N : 5 DETAILS 3: 201-400 3: 201-400
w (5T ¥ :
‘ } Lo | (E) BOH KITCHEN
‘ o o ‘ 5 130 SF 6
- 5 - 6"
‘ | INRERRE % R
N ———HiNy 2 B 3 > L | i
R | - 1TF " & N ® 9 > T ARy
= | [ (N{RESTROOMJJ | | \F | ) | # |
| o5 oF ) 1 | 5-0 . i (E) STORAGE & l
N / © :-':1 [
‘ N P 1l | 23 SF (E) 3 i
N \ ‘ N \ | \ \ :
| A~ |
’’’’’’’’’’’ I | 0.5" MAX
6 ll A A 7 - 4 A A 3 - 3 742' _ 7"%2' _ 4" /[V 3| ) 8"
41'-1
A FIRE SEPERATION
N WALL
— —

S

1
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DSA BULLETIN BU 17-01
IDENTIFICATION OF SINGLE-USER TOILET FACILITIES AS ALL-GENDER

ATTACHMENT

IDENTIFICATION OF ALL GENDER SINGLE-USER TOILET FACILITIES
Compliant with the California Building Code (CBC) Chapter 11B

EXHIBIT A - Door Symbol {required by the CBC)

This image represents the door symbol that is required by CBC 11B-216.8 to identify an ali-
gender/unisex single-user {oilet facifity. The symbo! must comply with the requirements of CBC
11B-703.7.2.6.3. No pictogram, text, or braille is required on the symbol.

REVISE DATES:

CONTRACTOR TO VERIFY ALL
DIMENSIONS, CONDITIONS, ETC.,
PERTAINING TO THE WORK AT THE
SITE BEFORE PROCEEDING WITH
THE WORK

AS INSTRUMENT OF SERVICE, ALL
DESIGN, IDEAS AND INFORMATION

7 SHOWN ON THESE DRAWINGS ARE
AND SHALL REMAIN THE
p N PROPERTY OF SEC DEVELOPMENT
e NO PART THEREOF SHALL BE
> A < 2% MAX > COPIED, DISCLOSED TO OTHERS,
X SLOPE OR USED IN CONNECTION
EXHIBIT B - Designation sign on wall < N Akttt
Designation signs are not required {0 be provided by the CBC or the 2010 ADAS. if provided, a PROJECT FOR WHICH THEY HSVE
designation sign adjacent to the door must comply with the scoping requiremeris of CBC 11B- SVETE,TOPURTEEQ ER '\E,\',DRlAT'\'T?El\D, %\gEl\ll‘SEP,\',EP
2186.2, and the technical requirements for raised characters (CBC 11B-703.2), brailie (CBC 11B- 12" MIN,¢~ WALL 12" MIN ¢ WALL OF SEC DEVELOPMENT. VISUAL
703.3), visual characters (CBC 11B-703.5), and requirements for installation height and location SIGNAGE /SIGN AGE ggngggh\ﬂ\glngﬁgi%ﬁﬁfﬁvslnis
(CBC 11B-703.4). No pictogram is required. The following signs illustrate acceptable examples EVIDENCE OF ACCEPTANCE OF
for designation sign text: THESE RESTRICTIONS.
Note: Braille translation not verified by DSA. &
ALL-GENDER UNISEX
RESTROOM RESIEROM RESTHOOM
ma—- e DOOR DOOR
SIGNAGE %, | SIGNAGE & %
N . | N . = &
DOOR-MOUNTED \ WOMEN'S MEN'S UNISEX 1. THE DOORWAYS LEADING TO SANITARY 2 L Y90% %% %099 > > >
SIGNAGE | FACILITIES SHALL BE IDENTIFIED AS G | PS8 = < . DF
FOLLOWS: e < 5 ‘ S | 5 N ¥ Ay
o A ANEQUEATERAL TRIANGLE 14" THICK. - 95 | N | SRS N Uy Ww>y
WALL MOUNTED W/ EDGES 12'LONG AND YORTEX. e o | AN KEEXX KL =< 553
SIGNAGE | POINTING UPWARD AT MEN'S NN | | Ly o5 QY=
TO BE LOCATED ON | RESTROOMS. - - Sy | || T < oS
LATCH SIDE OF DOOR é R B. ACIRCLE 14" THICK, 12" DIA-AT ] | . N\ 82
CLEAR OF DOOR- ; DOCUR MUUNTED SIGNAGE {TYP) WOMEN'S RESTROOMS: < ] oo — / S — — — ST
SWING.. g Y SIGNAGE TO BE MOUNTED WITH €. ACIRCLE 144" THICK, 12" DiA. % / 0" MIN \ | 60" MIN. | 7
LN . AN NON-RETRACTABLE SCREWS. OVERLAYED BY AN EQUILATERAL AN a ' | N | PRI T
SEE DOOR ; ' TRIANGLE 14" THICK W/ EDGES 12" LONG AN DIA. CLEAR / N \ ‘ L
SCHEDULE ON | AND VORTEX POINTING UPWARD AND \ / \ | /
SHEET A7.10 FOR § . e R CONTRASTING COLORS BETWEEN EACH \ / R | / |
ADDITIONAL é A T 7,«..’1&.* AT UNISEX RESTROOMS, AN J/ , v\ | J |
SIGNAGE INFO. &= A By | . 5, D. THEREQUIRED SYMBOLS SHALLBE N\ , / \ | p
R | .. £k N5 CENTERED ON THE DOOR AT A HEIGHT / ANN y / DN | 4 |
! ! —— ) i " N VZ I P
: ; I OF 60", o | AN P ) AN | - | Z
g E. BRAILLE SIGNAGE SHALLALSOBE \\ / N P N N R | <
! o — T LOCATEDON THE WALL ADJACENT TO QDN RN N S
| WALL MOUNTED SIGNAGE (TYF) THE LATCHOUTSIDEGF THE = ——] /L =] ‘ | A =
| DOORWAYS LEADING TO THE SANITARY \ w | | w 8-
§ FAGILITIES. | | | | )
e ' NS (i | 1) Lq | 1) S O 4O | o E
NOTES: < O
1. GHARACTERS, SYMBOLS AND THEIR BACKGROUND SHALL HAVE ANON-GLARE FINISH. CHARAGCTERS AND SYMBOLS SHALL CONTRAST WATH THEIR' L, 17"MIN |, , 1T"MIN |, L , Z
BACKGROUND, EITHER LIGHT CHARACTERS ON A DARK BACKGROUND OR DARK CHARACTERS ON A LIGHT BACKGROUND. 7 18" MAX. 7 1 18" MAX. 718" MIN TTR o
2. CHARACTERS AND NUMBERS ON SIGNSREQ'D TO BE ACCESSIBLE SHALL BE SZED ACCORDING TO'CODE, o 7,
3. CONTRACTED {GRADE 2 BRAILLE SHALL BE USED WHEREVER BRAILLE 1S REQ'D. DOTS SHALL BE 1/10 INCH-ON CENTERS IN.EACH CELL WITH 210 5 -0 5-0 LU
INCH SPACE BETWEEN CELLS. DOTS SHALL BE RAISE A MINIMUM OF 140 INCH ABOVE THE BACKGROUND oz
ACCESSIBLE RESTROOM NOTES: 6' - 11" 7' -4"
1. MIRROR BOTTOM EDGE NO HIGHER THAN 40" A.F.F.
2. FLOOR SURFACE SHALL BE OF A MATERIAL PROVIDING SLIP RESISTANCE.
3. FAUCET CONTROLS SHALL BE OPERABLE WITH ONE HAND.
4. TOILET ROOM FLOORS SHALL HAVE A SMOOTH, HARD NON-ABSORBENT SURFACE SUCH AS PORTLAND CEMENT, CERAMIC TILE OR OTHER
APPROVED MATERIAL THAT EXTENDS UPWARD ONTO THE WALLS AT LEAST 4".
5. WALLS WITHIN 2 FT OF THE FRONT AND SIDES OF URINALS AND WATER CLOSETS SHALL HAVE A SMOOTH, HARD NON-ABSORBENT SURFACE OF 1) ENLARGED RESTROOM PLAN
PORTLAND CEMENT, CONCRETE, CERAMIC TILE OR OTHER SMOOTH, HARD NON-ABSORBENT SURFACE TO A HEIGHT OF 4 FT. 3/4"=1-0
6.  FLUSH CONTROL SHOULD BE ON THE OPEN SIDE OF THE WATER CLOSET.
N _' OCCUPANCY LOAD
. A-2 =15 NET - -
735 SF / 15 NET = 49 OCCUPANTS / 2 = 25 2 2
MIRROR: = e =
= - p=
A-2 OCCUPANCY 3 ) & 5
SOAP - WATER CLOSETS: E = %
U DISPENSER'. MALE FEMALE ) @)
48" MIN * Z 1: 1-50 1:1-25 % L-Ll % %
- = AL: N\ : 2: 51-150 2: 26-50 -
Alvf —————————————— -, —‘Lr = Nﬁ \L\, 3: 151-300 3: 51-100 e I R
ol ] L 7 s ' 4: 301-400 4:101-200 =
1 s | 7] - ; L 2 5: 201-300 = ~ .
L CLEAR 12 2k 3 % % ¢ 301400 . e
t:?‘" Al FLOOR 1+, =1 = = Z 2 LAVATORIES ; - :
COPATE - - = = = - : ) )
W | SPACE 1 o o B A I E £ 1:1-150 1:1-150 e e
/] | A Sl LH IR 2: 151-200 2: 151-200
Lfrjj - — e — NG “ ‘ ; 78N 3: 201-400 3: 201-400
AT MIN|, . - N N
-_"'; " Alh. X’rf I3 S LB }F;x’ o /.f’.f’f’f’.fx'..f ; - %; % PROJECT INFO
S T9"MA _ _ 36" KK ]
: e L . 7|, - o CPC, CH.4 JOB NUMBER: 21041
. 77 SRR . CLR. : ' 422.1 FIXTURE COUNT: DATE DRAWN: 4/20/22
Bﬂf’ 11U MIN ' THIS REQUIREMENT SHALL NOT RAWN BY: -
MAK. | 5eming APPLY WHEN SINGLE OCCUPANCY ' s
_ ?,p . ’-_ _ TOILET FACILITIES ARE PROVIDED CHECKED BY: VK.
# g FOR EACH SEXINON AORE SCALE: 34" = 1

CLR

FIXTURE DETAILS

2 34 = 10"

OCCUPANCY WITH ON OCCUPANT
LOAD OF LESS THAN 50.
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|EXIT |
[ 1 [1 [ 1 [ \
2'-8" ¢ 6'-0 / 6'-0" / 6'-0" / 2 - 8" EOP
W W W W :
) () ) o
5-8 y 6-0" y 6 -0" y 5-8 ®
{ { { N
() ) [ )
(E) CEILING %
N
o ) e
R
N
| O g-60 0O [
@ >
° ° ° ° 3
5-0 6'-0 5'-0" 2'-8" AL 6'-0" AL 6'- 0" AL 6'-0" AL 2'-8 5
—
. ’ (E) CEILING ]’
5 ° ° ° ° N
X e (N)CEILING o QB
2 N "
g [ 5
W ™~ '
> R (E) CEILING 2
< (N) CEILING (N) CEILING i R ® X
X o ) o o ® ® 5
? Ny
8 -6" e b
5 @ %8 -6 ¥ (E) CEILING
'“’ )
o (]
™ o
> ° ® ° ® - R
N
K [EXIT| ¢
< N
AL -84 -0 —SfL -8 AfL -84 - 0—A1 -84 AL - T'#1' - 8" 3-6" 5 - Q" 3-6"
1, PROPOSED CEILING PLAN
1/4" = 1'-0"
LIGHT LEGEND
TYPE OF LIGHT SYMBOL QUANTITY

RECESSED
CAN

34

EXIT SIGN

EXIT

MEANS OF EGRESS NOTES:

A. EXIT SIGNS SHALL BE INTERNALLY OR EXTERNALLY ILLUMINATED K. THE MEANS OF EGRESS ILLUMINATION LEVEL SHALL NOT BE

B. EXIT SIGNS ILLUMINATED BY AN EXTERNAL SOURCE SHALL HAVE
AN INTENSITY OF NOT LESS THAN 5 FOOT CANDLES (54 1UX).
C. INTERNALLY ILLUMINATED SIGNS SHALL BE LISTED AND LABELED

AND SHALL BE INSTALLED IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE
MANUFACTURER INSTRUCTIONS AND SECTION 2702. 1013.5
D. EXIT SIGNS SHALL BE ILLUMINATED AT ALL TIMES. 1013.3

E. EXIT SIGNS SHALL BE CONNECTED TO AN EMERGENCY POWER
SYSTEM THAT WILL PROVIDE AN ILLUMINATION OF NOT LESS

THAN 90 MIN. IN CASE OF PRIMARY POWER LOSS. 1013.6.3

F. EGRESS DOORS SHALL BE READILY OPENABLE FROM THE

EGRESS SIDE WITHOUT THE USE OF A KEY OR SPECIAL
KNOWLEDGE OR EFFORT. SEE 1010.1.9.3 FOR EXCEPTIONS.

G. DOOR HANDLES, LOCK AND OTHER OPERATING DEVICES SHALL

BE INSTALLED AT A MIN. 34" AND A MAX. 48" ABOVE THE

FINISHED FLOOR

H. THIS DOOR TO REMAIN UNLOCKED WHEN

BUILDING IS OCCUPIED.

I. ALL EGRESS DOOR OPERATION SHALL ALSO COMPLY WITH
SECTION 1010.1.9 & 1010.1.9.12

J. THE MEANS OF EGRESS, INCLUDING THE EXIT DISCHARGE,
SHALL BE ILLUMINATED AT ALL TIMES THE BUILDING SPACE

SERVED BY THE MEANS OF EGRESS IS OCCUPIED.

(N) RESTROOM 1

A

(N) HALL
139 SF

55 SF (3
|

|
GFl‘@

(N) RESTROOM 2
54SF

LESS THAN 1 FOOT-CANDLE AT THE WALKING SURFACE

L. THE POWER SUPPLY FOR MEANS OF EGRESS ILLUMINATION
SHALL NORMALLY BE PROVIDED BY THE PREMISES ELECTRICAL
SUPPLY. IN THE EVENT OF POWER SUPPLY FAILURE, AN
EMERGENCY ELECTRICAL SYSTEM SHALL AUTOMATICALLY
ILLUMINATE THE FOLLOWING AREAS:

I. AISLES AND UNENCLOSED EGRESS STAIRWAYS IN
ROOMS AND SPACES THAT REQUIRE TWO OR MORE
MEANS OF EGRESS

II. CORRIDORS, EXIT ENCLOSURES AND EXIT
PASSAGEWAYS IN BUILDINGS REQUIRED TO HAVE TWO
OR MORE EXITS;

[ll. EXTERIOR EGRESS COMPONENTS AT OTHER THAN THE
LEVEL OF EXIT DISCHARGE UNTIL EXIT DISCHARGE IS
ACCOMPLISHED FOR BUILDINGS REQUIRED TO HAVE

TWO OR MORE EXITS.

V. INTERIOR EXIT DISCHARGE ELEMENTS, AS PERMITTED
IN SECTION 1028.1, IN BUILDINGS REQUIRED TO HAVE

TWO OR MORE EXITS.

V. EXTERIOR LANDINGS, AS REQUIRED BY SECTION
1010.1.6, FOR EXIT DISCHARGE DOORWAYS IN

BUILDINGS REQUIRED TO HAVE TWO OR MORE EXITS

(E) P.O.S.
257 SF

(E) FOH KITCHEN
193 SF

130 SF

(E) STORAGE

R (E) BOH KITCHEN B
|
|

‘ 23

|
|| Em

et

1. ALL EXIT DOORS SHALL COMPLY
WITH SECTION 1010.1

A. CLEAR WIDTH OF EACH DOOR
OPENING SHALL BE MIN. 32" OR PER
SEC. 1005.3.2, WHICHEVER IS
GREATER

B. MIN. DOOR HEIGHT OF 6 FEET - 8
FEET.

C. SHALL BE CAPABLE OF OPENING 90
DEGREES.

D. THE MAXIMUM WIDTH OF A
SWINGING DOOR LEAF SHALL BE 48"
NOMINAL.

E. EXIT DOOR SHALL BE SIDE-HINGED
SWINGING TYPE.

@ (2 MEANS OF EGRESS PLAN
1/4" = 10"

PATH OF TRAVEL

COMMON PATH OF TRAVEL 1A =41

COMMON PATH OF TRAVEL 1B = 28

COMMON PATH OF TRAVEL 2A =72

COMMON PATH OF TRAVEL 2B =48

REVISE DATES:

CONTRACTOR TO VERIFY ALL
DIMENSIONS, CONDITIONS, ETC.,
PERTAINING TO THE WORK AT THE
SITE BEFORE PROCEEDING WITH
THE WORK

AS INSTRUMENT OF SERVICE, ALL
DESIGN, IDEAS AND INFORMATION
SHOWN ON THESE DRAWINGS ARE
AND SHALL REMAIN THE
PROPERTY OF SEC DEVELOPMENT
NO PART THEREOF SHALL BE
COPIED, DISCLOSED TO OTHERS,
OR USED IN CONNECTION

WITH ANY WORK OR PROJECT
OTHER THAN THE SPECIFIC
PROJECT FOR WHICH THEY HAVE
BEEN PREPARED AND DEVELOPED
WITHOUT THE WRITTEN CONSENT
OF SEC DEVELOPMENT. VISUAL
CONTACT WITH THESE DRAWINGS
SHALL CONSTITUTE CONCLUSIVE
EVIDENCE OF ACCEPTANCE OF
THESE RESTRICTIONS.

OWNER:
SAM HABESYAN
ADDRESS:
13702 VENTURA BLVD.,
SHERMAN OAKS, CA 91423

PROPOSED

CEILING PLAN &
EGRESS PLAN

ElC
development

S

(818) 484-7111
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REVISE DATES:

CONTRACTOR TO VERIFY ALL
DIMENSIONS, CONDITIONS, ETC.,
PERTAINING TO THE WORK AT THE
SITE BEFORE PROCEEDING WITH
THE WORK

AS INSTRUMENT OF SERVICE, ALL
DESIGN, IDEAS AND INFORMATION
SHOWN ON THESE DRAWINGS ARE
AND SHALL REMAIN THE
PROPERTY OF SEC DEVELOPMENT
NO PART THEREOF SHALL BE
COPIED, DISCLOSED TO OTHERS,
OR USED IN CONNECTION

WITH ANY WORK OR PROJECT
OTHER THAN THE SPECIFIC
PROJECT FOR WHICH THEY HAVE
BEEN PREPARED AND DEVELOPED
WITHOUT THE WRITTEN CONSENT
OF SEC DEVELOPMENT. VISUAL
CONTACT WITH THESE DRAWINGS
SHALL CONSTITUTE CONCLUSIVE
EVIDENCE OF ACCEPTANCE OF
THESE RESTRICTIONS.
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SAM HABESYAN
ADDRESS:
13702 VENTURA BLVD.,
SHERMAN OAKS, CA 91423
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P.L.

(N) WOOD SIDING

11'- 10"

3

PROPOSED WEST ELEVATION

3/16" = 1'-0"

PROPOSED TOP
OF PARAPET

11'- 10"

PROPOSED FIRST

FLOOR
O%@

PROPOSED FINISH
. GRAD
.. . O' - Ol'

REVISE DATES:

CONTRACTOR TO VERIFY ALL
DIMENSIONS, CONDITIONS, ETC.,
PERTAINING TO THE WORK AT THE
SITE BEFORE PROCEEDING WITH
THE WORK

P.L.

(N) WOOD SIDING

11'- 10"

(N) WHITE PAINTED SIDING

(E).

PROPOSED TOP

OF PARAPET
' 11'- 10"

PROPOSED FIRST

FLOOR
o/ﬁ

2

PROPOSED SOUTH ELEVATION

3/16" = 1'-0"

PROPOSED FINISH
~~ GRAD
.. . Ol _ OII

AS INSTRUMENT OF SERVICE, ALL
DESIGN, IDEAS AND INFORMATION
SHOWN ON THESE DRAWINGS ARE
AND SHALL REMAIN THE
PROPERTY OF SEC DEVELOPMENT
NO PART THEREOF SHALL BE
COPIED, DISCLOSED TO OTHERS,
OR USED IN CONNECTION

WITH ANY WORK OR PROJECT
OTHER THAN THE SPECIFIC
PROJECT FOR WHICH THEY HAVE
BEEN PREPARED AND DEVELOPED
WITHOUT THE WRITTEN CONSENT
OF SEC DEVELOPMENT. VISUAL
CONTACT WITH THESE DRAWINGS
SHALL CONSTITUTE CONCLUSIVE
EVIDENCE OF ACCEPTANCE OF
THESE RESTRICTIONS.
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11' - 10"
PROPOSED FIRST

24' - 6" §2

1

PROPOSED NORTH ELEVATION

3/16" = 1'-0"

SHADOW
ELEVATIONS
STUDY

(N) WOOD SIDING

(E)

3. 5..74 47" / 3. 10..74
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(N) WOOD SIDING
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(N) WHITE PAINTED SIDING

11'- 10"

4

SHADOW STUDY WEST ELEVATION

3/16" = 1'-0"
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11'- 10"

PROPOSED FIRST

FLOOR
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PROPOSED FINISH
~© GRAD
-. . OI _ OII

REVISE DATES:

CONTRACTOR TO VERIFY ALL
DIMENSIONS, CONDITIONS, ETC.,
PERTAINING TO THE WORK AT THE
SITE BEFORE PROCEEDING WITH
THE WORK

P.L.

P.L.

(N) WOOD SIDING

(N) WHITE PAINTED SIDING

(EI)_: '

1

PROPOSED TOP
'OF PARAPET
T 11-10°

PROPOSED FIRST

FLOOR
o/@

SHADOW STUDY SOUTH ELEVATION

3/16" = 1'-0"

PROPOSED FINISH
 GRAD
'. Ol - OII

' ELEVATIONS REPRESENT
" SHADOW IMPACTS ON
" DECEMBER 22, AT 11:30AM

AS INSTRUMENT OF SERVICE, ALL
DESIGN, IDEAS AND INFORMATION
SHOWN ON THESE DRAWINGS ARE
AND SHALL REMAIN THE
PROPERTY OF SEC DEVELOPMENT
NO PART THEREOF SHALL BE
COPIED, DISCLOSED TO OTHERS,
OR USED IN CONNECTION

WITH ANY WORK OR PROJECT
OTHER THAN THE SPECIFIC
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GENERAL NOTES:

ELECTRICAL NOTES:

GENERAL NOTES:

RESIDENTIAL NOTES:

10.
11.

12.

13.

14.

15.

16.

17.

18.

19.

20.

21.

22.

ALL CONSTRUCTION SHALL COMPLY WITH THE 2019 EDITION OF THE CBC, CRC, CMC, CPC, AND CEC AS
ADOPTED AND AMENDED BY THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA IN TITLE 24 CCR AND THIS JURISDICTION.
SEPARATE PERMITS MAY BE REQUIRED FOR MECHANICAL, ELECTRICAL, PLUMBING, SHORING, GRADING,
AND DEMOLITION.

ALL PROPERTY LINES, EASEMENTS, AND EXISTING BUILDINGS HAVE BEEN INDICATED ON THIS SITE PLAN.

A SECURITY FENCE SHALL BE PROVIDED AROUND THE CONSTRUCTION AREA THAT SHALL BE INSTALLED
PRIOR TO EXCAVATION AND/OR FOUNDATION TRENCHING. (BMC 9-1-1-3302.3)

WATER SHALL BE PROVIDED ON THE SITE AND USED TO CONTROL DUST.

TEMPORARY TOILET FACILITIES SHALL BE PROVIDED ON SITE. (BMC 9-1-1-3305)

THE FINISH GRADE SHALL SLOPE A MIN. OF 5%, OR 6", TO A POINT 10 FEET FROM BUILDING FOUNDATION, OR
TO AN APPROVED ALTERNATE METHOD OF DIVERTING WATER AWAY FROM THE FOUNDATION. SWALES
SHALL SLOPE A MINIMUM OF 2%. (CRC R401.3)

THE TOP OF THE EXTERIOR FOUNDATION SHALL EXTEND ABOVE THE ELEVATION OF THE STREET GUTTER A
MINIMUM OF 12" PLUS 2%. (CRC R403.1.7.3)

SEPERATE PERMIT SHALL BE OBTAINED FROM CITY PLUBLIC WORKS DEPARTMENT PRIOR TO PLACEMENT
OF ANY CONSTRUCTION MATERIALS OR EQUIPMENT IN THE PUBLIC WAY.

THE CURRENT CODE IS THE 2017 LOS ANGELES COUNTY BUILDING CODE/RESIDENTIAL CODE.

THIS PROJECT SHALL COMPLY WITH THE 2016 CALIFORNIA STANDARDS CODE (2016 CBC, CMC, CPC & CEC) &
LOCAL ORDINIANCES.

AT THE TIME OF PERMIT ISSUANCE, CONTRACTOR SHALL SHOW THEIR VALID WORKERS COMPENSATION
INSURANCE CERTIFICATE.

ALL WORK SHALL CONFORM TO ALL REQUIREMENTS OF STAT OF CALIFORNIA TITLE 24 REGARDLESS OF
THE INFORMATION INDICATED ON THESE PLANS. IT IS THE RESPONSIBILITY OF THE INDIVIDUAL
SUPERVISING THE CONSTRUCTION TO ENSURE THAT THE WORK IS DONE IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE CODE
REQUIREMENTS PRIOR TO REQUESTING INSPECTION.

EXCESS OR WASTE CONCRETE MAY NOT BE WASHED INTO PUBLIC WAY OR ANY OTHER DRAINAGE SYSTEM.
PROVISIONS SHALL BE MADE TO RETAIN CONCRETE WASTES ON SITE UNTIL THEY CAN BE DISPOSED OF AS
SOLID WASTE.

SOUTH COAST AIR QUALITY MANAGEMENT DISTRICT (SCAQMD) SHALL BE NOTIFIED IN ACCORDANCE WITH
CALIFORNIA STATE LAW PRIOR TO START OF ANY DEMOLITION, ADDITION AND/OR REMODEL WORK. THE
SOUTH COAST AIR QUALITY MANAGEMENT DISTRICT OFFICE IS LOCATED AT 21865 COPLEY DRIVE IN
DIAMOND BAR, PHONE NO. (909) 396-2000. BE ADVISED, SCAQMD MAY REQUIRE A 10 DAY WAIT PERIOD
PRIOR TO START OF WORK. FOR FIRTHER INFORMATION VISIT HTTP: // WWW.AQMD,GOV/DEFAULT.HTM
SEDIMENTS AND ANY OTHER MATERIALS MAY NOT BE TRACKED FROM THE SITE BY VEHICLE TRAFFIC. THE
CONSTRUCTION ENTRANCE ROADWAYS MUST BE STABILIZED SO AS TO INHIBIT SEDIMENTS FROM BEING
DEPOSITED INTO THE PUBLIC WAY. ACCIDENTAL DEPOSITIONS MUST BE SWEPT UP IMMEDIATEY AND MAY
NOT BE WASHED OUT WITH RAIN OR ANY OTHER MEANS.

STOCKPILES OF EARTH AND OTHER CONSTRUCTION RELATED MATERIALS MUST BE PROTECTED FROM
BEING TRANSPORTED FROM THE SITE BY THE FORCES OF WIND OR WATER.

TRASH AND CONSTRUCTION RELATED SOLID WASTE MUST BE DEPOSITED INTO A COVERED RECEPTACLE
TO PREVENT CONTAMINATION OF RAINWATER AND DISPERSAL BY WIND.

FUELS, OILS, SOLVENTS AND OTHER TOXIC MATERIALS MUST BE STORED IN ACCORDANCE WITH THEIR
LISTINGS AND ARE NOT TO CONTAMINATE THE SOIL AND SURFACE WATERS. ALL APPROVED STORAGE
CONTAINERS ARE TO BE PROTECTED FROM THE WEATHER. SPILLS MUST BE CLEAN UP IMMEDIATELY AND
DISPOSED OF IN A PROPER MANNER. SPILLS MAY NOT BE WASHED INTO THE DRAINAGE SYSTEM.

THE ISSUANCE OF A PERMIT SHALL NOT PREVENT THE BUILDING OFFICIAL FROM REQUIRING THE
CORRECTION OF ERRORS ON THESE PLANS OR FROM PREVENTING ANY VIOLATION OF THESE CODES
ADOPTED BY THE CITY, RELEVANT LAWS, ORDINANCES, RULES AND/OR REGULATIONS.

NO HAZARDOUS MATERIALS WILL BE STORED AND/OR USED WITHIN THE BUILDING, WHICH WILL EXCEED
THE QUANTITIES LISTED IN CBC TABLE 414.2.5 (1).

A. THE CONSTRUCTION SHALL NOT RESTRICT A FIVE-FOOT CLEAR AND UNOBSTRUCTED ACCESS TO
ANY WATER OR POWER DISTRIBUTION FACILITIES (POWER POLES, PULL-BOXES, TRANSFORMERS,
VAULTS, PUMPS, VALVES, METERS, APPURTENANCES, ETC.) OR TO THE LOCATION OF THE HOOK-UP.
THE CONSTRUCTION SHALL NOT BE WITHIN TEN FEET OF ANY POWER LINES-WHETHER OR NOT THE
LINES ARE LOCATED ON THE PROPERTY. FAILURE TO COMPLY MAY CAUSE CONSTRUCTION DELAYS
AND/OR ADDITIONAL EXPENSES.

B. AN APPROVED SEISMIC GAS SHUTOFF VALVE WILL BE INSTALLED ON THE FUEL GAS LINE ON THE
DOWNSTREAM SIDE OF THE UTILITY METER AND BE RIGIDLY CONNECTED TO THE EXTERIOR OF THE
BUILDING OR STRUCTURE CONTAINING THE FUEL GAS PIPING. (PER ORDINANCE 170,158)
(SEPARATE PLUMBING PERMIT IS REQUIRED).

C. PLUMBING FIXTURES ARE REQUIRED TO BE CONNECTED TO A SANITARY SEWER OR TO AN
APPROVED SEWAGE DISPOSAL SYSTEM (R306.3).

D. KITCHEN SINKS, LAVATORIES, BATHTUBS, SHOWERS, BIDETS, LAUNDRY TUBS AND WASHING
MACHINE OUTLETS SHALL BE PROVIDED WITH HOT AND COLD WATER AND CONNECTED TO AN
APPROVED WATER SUPPLY (R306.4).

E. BATHTUB AND SHOWER FLOORS, WALLS ABOVE BATHTUBS WITH A SHOWERHEAD, AND SHOWER
COMPARTMENTS SHALL BE FINISHED WITH A NONABSORBENT SURFACE. SUCH WALL SURFACES
SHALL EXTEND TO A HEIGHT OF NOT LESS THAN 6 FEET ABOVE THE FLOOR (R307.2).

F. PROVIDE ULTRA-LOW FLUSH WATER CLOSETS FOR ALL NEW CONSTRUCTION. EXISTING SHOWER
HEADS AND TOILETS MUST BE ADAPTED FOR LOW WATER CONSUMPTION.

G. UNIT SKYLIGHTS SHALL BE LABELED BY A LA CITY APPROVED LABELING AGENCY. SUCH LABEL
SHALL STATE THE APPROVED LABELING AGENCY NAME, PRODUCT DESIGNATION AND
PERFORMANCE GRADE RATING. (RESEARCH REPORT NOT REQUIRED). (R308.6.9)

H. WATER HEATER MUST BE STRAPPED TO WALL. (SEC.507.3, LAPC)

I FOR EXISTING POOL ON SITE, PROVIDE AN ALARM FOR DOORS TO THE DWELLING THAT FORM A
PART OF THE POOL ENCLOSURE. THE ALARM SHALL SOUND CONTINUOUSLY FOR A MIN. OF 30
SECONDS WHEN THE DOOR IS OPENED. IT SHALL AUTOMATICALLY RESET AND BE EQUIPPED WITH A
MANUAL MEANS TO DEACTIVATE (FOR 15 SECS. MAX.) FOR A SINGLE OPENING. THE DEACTIVATION
SWITCH SHALL BE AT LEAST 54" ABOVE THE FLOOR. (6109 OF LABC)

J. FOR EXISTING POOL ON SITE, PROVIDE ANTI- ENTRAPMENT COVER MEETING THE CURRENT ASTM
OR ASME FOR THE SUCTION OUTLETS OF THE SWIMMING POOL, TODDLER POOL AND SPA FOR
SINGLE FAMILY DWELLINGS PER ASSEMBLY BILL (AB) NO. 2977. (3162B) K. AUTOMATIC GARAGE
DOOR OPENERS, IF PROVIDED, SHALL BE LISTED IN ACCORDANCE WITH UL 325. (R309.4)

L. SMOKE DETECTORS SHALL BE PROVIDED FOR ALL DWELLING UNITS INTENDED FOR HUMAN
OCCUPANCY, UPON THE OWNER’S APPLICATION FOR A PERMIT FOR ALTERATIONS, REPAIRS, OR
ADDITIONS, EXCEEDING ONE THOUSAND DOLLARS ($1,000). (R314.6.2)

M. WHERE A PERMIT IS REQUIRED FOR ALTERATIONS, REPAIRS OR ADDITIONS EXCEEDING ONE
THOUSAND DOLLARS ($1,000), EXISTING DWELLINGS OR SLEEPING UNITS THAT HAVE ATTACHED
GARAGES OR FUEL-BURNING APPLIANCES SHALL BE PROVIDED WITH A CARBON MONOXIDE ALARM
IN ACCORDANCE WITH SECTION R315.2. CARBON MONOXIDE ALARMS SHALL ONLY BE REQUIRED IN
THE SPECIFIC DWELLING UNIT OR SLEEPING UNIT FOR WHICH THE PERMIT WAS OBTAINED.
(R315.2.2)

N. EVERY SPACE INTENDED FOR HUMAN OCCUPANCY SHALL BE PROVIDED WITH NATURAL LIGHT BY
MEANS OF EXTERIOR GLAZED OPENINGS IN ACCORDANCE WITH SECTION R303.1 OR SHALL BE
PROVIDED WITH ARTIFICIAL LIGHT THAT IS ADEQUATE TO PROVIDE AN AVERAGE ILLUMINATION OF 6
FOOT-CANDLES OVER THE AREA OF THE ROOM AT A HEIGHT OF 30 INCHES ABOVE THE FLOOR
LEVEL. (R303.1)

0. A COPY OF THE EVALUATION REPORT AND/OR CONDITIONS OF LISTING SHALL BE MADE AVAILABLE
AT THE JOB SITE

OCCUPANCY CLASSIFICATION TOWNHOUSE:

1. TOWNHOUSES SHALL BE SEPARATED BY TWO 1-HOUR FIRERESISTANCE-RATED WALL
ASSEMBLIES COMPLYING WITH THE REQUIREMENTS OF SECTION R302.1 FOR EXTERIOR
WALLS. A COMMON 1-HOUR FIRE-RESISTANCE-RATED WALL ASSEMBLY IS PERMITTED IF
SUCH WALLS DO NOT CONTAIN PLUMBING OR MECHANICAL EQUIPMENT, DUCTS

A. PANEL LOCATIONS
PANELS SHALL NOT BE LOCATED IN THE VICINITY OF EASILY IGNITABLE MATERIAL, SUCH AS CLOTHES
CLOSETS, OR IN BATHROOMS (CEC 240-24(D)).
B. NON-METALLIC SHEATHED CABLE (CEC 334)
NON-METALLIC SHEATHED CABLE SHALL BE:
1. PROTECTED BY RIGID METAL CONDUIT, INTERMEDIATE METAL CONDUIT,  ELECTRICAL METALLIC
TUBING, SCHEDULE 80 PVC CONDUIT, PIPE, OR OTHER MEANS WHEN CABLE IS EXPOSED OR
SUBJECT TO PHYSICAL DAMAGE. (CEC 334.15(B))
2. PROTECTED BY A 1.16 INCH STEEL PLATE OR SLEEVE, OR BE NOT LESS THAN 1-1/4 INCH FROM THE
NEAREST EDGE OF THE FRAMING MEMBER, WHEN INSTALLED THROUGH FRAMING MEMBERS. STEEL
PLATES OR SLEEVES ARE REQUIRED ON ALL DOUBLE SHEAR WALLS WHEN CABLE IS INSTALLED
EITHER THROUGH OR PARALLEL TO FRAMING MEMBERS (CEC 334.17).

3. PROTECTED BY GUARD STRIPS WITHIN 6FT OF AN ATTIC ACCESS WHEN NO PERMANENT STAIRS OR
LADDERS ARE PROVIDED. (CEC 334.23, 320.23)
4. PROTECTED BY GUARD STRIPS IN THE ENTIRE ATTIC WHEN PERMANENT  STAIRS OR LADDERS

ARE PROVIDED. ACCESS PANELS OR DOORS FROM THE SECOND FLOOR INTO THE ATTIC ARE
CONSIDERED PERMANENT ACCESS AND GUARD STRIPS ARE REQUIRED IN THE ENTIRE ATTIC.
5, HAVE A BENDING RADIUS NOT LESS THAN 5 TIMES THE DIAMETER OF THE CABLE (CEC 334.24).
6. SUPPORTED AT INTERVALS NOT EXCEEDING 4-1/2 FEET AND WITHIN 12" OF EVERY OUTLET BOX,
JUNCTION BOX, CABINET OR FITTING (CEC 334.30).
C. CIRCUITS AND RECEPTACLES
1. RECEPTACLES SHALL BE INSTALLED SO THAT NO POINT ALONG THE FLOOR LINE IN ANY WALL
SPACE IS MORE THAN 6 FT. FROM AN OUTLET, INCLUDING ANY WALL SPACE 2 FT. WIDE OR
GREATER. NOTE: A FIXED PANEL OF A SLIDING GLASS DOOR IS CONSIDERED WALL SPACE.
2, IN KITCHENS, BREAKFAST ROOMS, PANTRIES AND DINING ROOMS A MINIMUM OF 2-20A CICUITS
SHALL BE PROVIDED (CEC 210.11 (C)(1)).
COUNTER SPACE RECEPTACLES SHALL BE GFCI (CEC 210.8 (A)) AND INSTALLED:
- AT EACH WALL COUNTER SPACE THAT IS 12 IN. OR GREATER (CEC 210.52 (C)(1));
- NO MORE THAN 48 IN. OC. (CEC 210.52 (C)(1));
- MAXIMUM 24 IN. FROM THE END OF THE COUNTER (CEC 210.52 (C)(1));
- MAXIMUM 20 IN. ABOVE COUNTER SURFACE (CEC 210.52 (C)(5));
- ON ISLAND COUNTER SPACES (ONE RECEPTACLE MIN.) NOT MORE THAN 12 IN. BELOW
COUNTER SURFACE (CEC 210.52 (C)(5) EXCEPTION). AN ISLAND WITH LESS THAN 12" BEHIND
A RANGE TOP OF SINK IS CONSIDERED AS DIVIGING THE COUNTERTOP INTO TWO SEPARATE
SPACES (CEC 210.52 (C)(2)).
- ON PENINSULAR COUNTER SPACES (ONE RECEPTACLE MIN.) NOT MORE THAN 12 IN.
BELOW COUNTER SURFACE (CEC) 210.52 (C)(5) EXCEPTION));

3. BATHROOMS SHALL HAVE A SEPARATE 20A CIRCUIT (CEC 210.11 (C)(3)) WITH AT LEAST ONE GFClI
WALL RECEPTCLE WITHIN 36 IN. OF EACH BASIN (CEC 210.8 (A)(1); CEC 210.52 (D)).
4. LAUNDRY ROOMS SHALL HAVE A SEPARATE 20A CIRCUIT WITH AT LEAST  ONE RECEPTACLE

SHALL BE PROVIDED (CEC 210.11 (C)(2)). ALL RECEPTACLES WITHIN 6 FT. OF A SINK SHALL BE GFCI
(CEC 210.52(H)).

5, IN GARAGES, AT LEAST ONE GFCI RECEPTACLE SHALL BE PROVIDED
(CEC 210.52 (G)). ALL OTHER GARAGE RECEPTACLES EXCEPT THOSE DEDICATED TO AN APPLIANCE
OR THAT ARE NOT READILY ACCESSIBLE SHALL BE GFCI. (CEC 210.8 (A)(2))

6. IN HALLWAYS OF 10 FT. OR MORE IN LENGTH, AT LEAST ONE RECEPTACLE SHALL BE PROVIDED
(CEC 210.52 (H)).
7. OUTDOOR OUTLETS SHALL BE GFCI (CEC 210.8 (3)). ONE OUTLET SHALL BE INSTALLED AT THE

FRONT OF THE DWELLING AND ONE AT THE REAR OF THE DWELLING. RECEPTACLES SHALL BE
ACCESSIBLE AT GRADE LEVEL AND NOT MORE THAN 6-1/2 FT. ABOVE GRADE (CEC 210.52 (E)).

8. ALL CRAWL SPACE RECEPTACLES SHALL BE GFCI (CEC 210.8(A)(4)).

9. ALL UNFINISHED BASEMENT RECEPTACLES SHALL BE GFCI UNLESS THEY ARE NOT READILY
ACCESSIBLE OR ARE SERVICE A DEDICATED APPLIANCE (CEC 210.8 (A)(5)).

10.  ALL RECEPTACLES WITHIN 6FT. OF A WET BAR SHALL BE GFCI
(CEC 210.8(A)(7)).

11.  ALL RECEPTACLES ON 15A OR 20A BRANCH CIRCUITS THAT SUPPLY FAMILY ROOMS, DINING ROOMS,
LIVING ROOMS, PARLORS, LIBRARIES, DENS, BEDROOMS, SUNROOMS, RECREATION ROOMS,
CLOSETS, HALLWAYS OR SIMILAR ROOMS OR AREAS SHALL BE PROTECTED BY COMBINATION-TYPE
ARC-FAULT CIRCUIT INTERRUPTERS (AFCI), INCLUDING SWITCHED OUTLETS
(CEC 210.12(B)).

12.  ALL RECEPTACLES SERVING APPLIANCES OR MOTORS WITH A RATING OF 1 HP OR 6 AMPS SHALL BE
ON A SEPARATE CIRCUIT.

13. FOR HVAC EQUIPMENT, A SEPARATE 15A OR 20A CIRCUIT WITH AN ACCESSIBLE RECEPTACLE AT
THE EQUIPMENT SHALL BE PROVIDED WITHIN 25 FT OF THE EQUIPMENT (CEC 210.63). IF LOCATED IN
AN UNDER FLOOR AREA, THE RECETACLE SHALL BE GFCI (CEC 210.8 (4)).

D. LIGHTING (CEC 210.70)

1. SWITCHED LIGHTING SHALL BE INSTALLED IN:

- ALL HABITABLE ROOMS, BATHROOMS, HALLWAYS, AND STAIRWAYS AT EACH LEVEL,
- AT ALL OUTDOOR ENTRANCES AND EXITS,
- IN ALL ATTICS, UNDER FLOOR AREAS, UTILITY ROOMS AND BASEMENTS USED FOR
STORAGE,
- NEAR HVAC EQUIPMENT IN ATTIC, UNDER FLOOR AREAS, ROOMS OR BASEMENTS, WITH A
SWITCH AT THE ACCESS POINT.

2. LIGHTING INSTALLED IN A CLOSET SHALL BE A SURFACE MOUNTED OR RECESSED FLUORESCENT
FIXTURE OR A SURFACE MOUNTED INCANDESCENT FIXTURE WITH COMPLETELY ENCLOSED LAMPS
OR RECESSED INCANDESCENT FIXTURE WITH COMPLETELY ENCLOSED LAMPS. SURFACE
INCANDESCENT LIGHTING SHALL BE INSTALLED A MINIMUM OF 12 IN. FROM THE NEAREST POINT OF
A STORAGE SPACE. SURFACE FLUORESCENT LIGHTING AND RECESSED LIGHTING SHALL BE
INSTALLED A MINIMUM OF 6 IN. FROM THE NEAREST POINT OF A STORAGE SPACE. (CEC 410.8. (D)).

E. FANS
IN BATHROOMS CONTAINING TUBS OR SHOWERS, A FAN CAPABLE OF EXHAUSTING 50 CFM SHALL BE
INSTALLED (ENERGY STANDARDS 150 (O)).

F. SMOKE ALARMS

IN NEW CONSTRUCTION, SMOKE ALARMS SHALL RECIEVE THEIR PRIMARY POWER FROM THE BUILDING

WIRING. THE WIRING SHALL BE PERMANENT AND INSTALLED WITHOUT A DISCONNECTING SWITCH OTHER

THAN THOSE REQUIRED FOR OVERCURRENT PROTECTION (CRC R314.4).

BUILDING ENVELOPE:

MEANS OF EGRESS:

PROVIDE EMERGENCY EGRESS FROM SLEEPING ROOMS. SHOW DETAILS ON PLANS. MINIMUM - 24" CLEAR
HEIGHT, 20" CLEAR WIDTH, 5.7 SF MINIMUM AREA (5.0 SF AT GRADE LEVEL) & 44" MAXIMUM TO SILL. (R310.1)
SHOW ON PLANS THAT THE ENTRY/EXIT DOOR MUST OPEN OVER A LANDING NOT MORE THAN 1.5" BELOW
THE THRESHOLD. EXCEPTION: PROVIDING THE DOOR DOES NOT SWING OVER THE LANDING. LANDING
SHALL BE NOT MORE THAN 7.75" BELOW THE THRESHOLD. STORM AND SCREEN DOORS ARE PERMITTED TO
SWING OVER ALL EXTERIOR STAIRS AND LANDINGS. (R311.3.1)
SHOW THE FOLLOWING STAIRWAY DETAILS ON PLANS:
7.75" MAXIMUM RISE & MINIMUM 10" RUN. (R311.7.5)
MINIMUM 6'-8" HEADROOM CLEARANCE. (R311.7.2)
MINIMUM 36" CLEAR WIDTH. (R311.7.1)
HANDRAILS 34" TO 38" HIGH ABOVE TREAD NOSING (R311.7.8.1)
HANDGRIP PORTION OF HANDRAIL SHALL NOT BE LESS THAN 1.25" AND NO MORE THAN 2"
CROSS-SECTIONAL DIMENSION HAVING A SMOOTH SURFACE WITH NO SHARP CORNERS.
(R311.7.7.3)

F. MAXIMUM 4" CLEAR SPACING OPENING BETWEEN RAILS. (R312.1.3)
ENCLOSED ACCESSIBLE SPACE UNDER STAIRS SHALL HAVE WALLS, UNDER-STAIR SURFACE AND ANY
SOFFITS PROTECTED ON THE ENCLOSED SIDE WITH 1/2 INCH GYPSUM BOARD. (R302.7)
ALL INTERIOR AND EXTERIOR STAIRWAYS SHALL BE ILLUMINATED. (R303.7)
PROVIDE 42" HIGH GUARDS WITH MAXIMUM 4" CLEAR SPACING OPENING BETWEEN RAILS AT ( ).
(R312).
FOR GLASS HANDRAILS AND GUARDS, THE PANELS AND THEIR SUPPORT SYSTEM SHALL BE DESIGNED TO
WITHSTAND THE LOADS SPECIFIED IN CHAPTER 16 OF 2014 LABC. A SAFETY FACTOR OF FOUR SHALL BE
USED. THE MINIMUM NOMINAL THICKNESS OF THE GLASS SHALL BE 1/4 INCH. (2407)

moow2

1. PROVIDE A CLASS A, B OR C FIRE-RETARDANT ROOF COVERING PER SECTION R902.1.
2. GLAZING IN THE FOLLOWING LOCATIONS SHALL BE SAFETY GLAZING CONFORMING TO THE HUMAN IMPACT
LOADS OF SECTION R308.3 (SEE EXCEPTIONS) (R308.4):
A. FIXED AND OPERABLE PANELS OF SWINGING, SLIDING AND BI-FOLD DOOR ASSEMBLIES.
B. GLAZING IN AN INDIVIDUAL FIXED OR OPERABLE PANEL ADJACENT TO A DOOR WHERE THE

NEAREST VERTICAL EDGE IS WITHIN A 24-INCH ARC OF EITHER VERTICAL EDGE OF THE
DOOR IN A CLOSED POSITION AND WHOSE BOTTOM EDGE IS LESS THAN 60 INCHES ABOVE
THE FLOOR OR WALKING SURFACE.
C. GLAZING IN AN INDIVIDUAL FIXED OR OPERABLE PANEL THAT MEETS ALL OF THE FOLLOWING

CONDITIONS:

1) EXPOSED AREA OF AN INDIVIDUAL PANE GREATER THAN 9 SQUARE FEET.

2) BOTTOM EDGE LESS THAN 18 INCHES ABOVE THE FLOOR.

3) TOP EDGE GREATER THAN 36 INCHES ABOVE THE FLOOR.

4) ONE OR MORE WALKING SURFACES WITHIN 36 INCHES HORIZONTALLY OF THE

GLAZING.

3. GLAZING WHERE THE BOTTOM EXPOSED EDGE OF THE GLAZING IS LESS THAN 36 INCHES ABOVE THE
PLANE OF THE ADJACENT WALKING SURFACE OF STAIRWAYS, LANDINGS BETWEEN FLIGHTS OF STAIRS
AND RAMPS.

4. LOTS SHALL BE GRADED TO DRAIN SURFACE WATER AWAY FROM FOUNDATION WALLS WITH A MINIMUM
FALL OF 6 INCHES WITHIN THE FIRST 10 FEET (R401.3).

5. DAMPPROOFING, WHERE REQUIRED, SHALL BE INSTALLED WITH MATERIALS AND AS REQUIRED IN SECTION
R406.1.

6. BUILDINGS SHALL HAVE APPROVED ADDRESS NUMBERS, BUILDING NUMBERS OR APPROVED BUILDING

IDENTIFICATION PLACED IN A POSITION THAT IS PLAINLY LEGIBLE AND VISIBLE FROM THE STREET OR ROAD
FRONTING THE PROPERTY. (R319.1)

7. PROTECTION OF WOOD AND WOOD BASED PRODUCTS FROM DECAY SHALL BE PROVIDED IN THE
LOCATIONS SPECIFIED PER SECTION R317.1 BY THE USE OF NATURALLY DURABLE WOOD OR WOOD THAT IS
PRESERVATIVE-TREATED IN ACCORDANCE WITH AWPA U1 FOR THE SPECIES, PRODUCT, PRESERVATIVE
AND END USE. PRESERVATIVES SHALL BE LISTED IN SECTION 4 OF AWPA U1.

8. PROVIDE ANTI-GRAFFITI FINISH WITHIN THE FIRST 9 FEET, MEASURED FROM GRADE, AT EXTERIOR WALLS
AND DOORS. EXCEPTION: MAINTENANCE OF BUILDING AFFIDAVIT IS RECORDED BY THE OWNER TO
COVENANT AND AGREE WITH THE CITY OF LOS ANGELES TO REMOVE ANY GRAFFITI WITHIN 7-DAYS OF THE
GRAFFITI BEING APPLIED. (6306)

COMPLIANCE INFORMATION THE BUILDER SHALL LEAVE IN THE BUILDING, COPIES OF THE COMPLETED,
SIGNED AND SUBMITTED COMPLIANCE DOCUMENTS FOR THE BUILDING OWNER AT OCCUPANCY. FOR LOW-
RISE RESIDENTIAL BUILDINGS,SUCH INFORMATION SHALL, AT A MINIMUM, INCLUDE COPIES OF ALL
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE, CERTIFICATE OF INSTALLATION, AND CERTIFICATE OF VERIFICATION
DOCUMENTATION SUBMITTED. . [10-103(B)1]

A MASONRY OR FACTORY-BUILT FIREPLACE SHALL HAVE THE FOLLOWING: [150.0(E)1]

A. CLOSEABLE METAL OR GLASS DOORS COVERING THE ENTIRE OPENING OF THE FIREBOX;

B. A COMBUSTION AIR INTAKE TO DRAW AIR FROM THE OUTSIDE OF THE BUILDING DIRECTLY INTO THE
FIREBOX, WHICH IS AT LEAST SIX SQUARE INCHES IN AREA AND IS EQUIPPED WITH A READILY
ACCESSIBLE, OPERABLE, AND TIGHT-FITTING DAMPER OR COMBUSTION-AIR CONTROL DEVICE

REVISE DATES:

CONTRACTOR TO VERIFY ALL
DIMENSIONS, CONDITIONS, ETC.,
PERTAINING TO THE WORK AT THE
SITE BEFORE PROCEEDING WITH

THE WORK

AS INSTRUMENT OF SERVICE, ALL
DESIGN, IDEAS AND INFORMATION
SHOWN ON THESE DRAWINGS ARE

AND SHALL REMAIN THE

PROPERTY OF SEC DEVELOPMENT
NO PART THEREOF SHALL BE
COPIED, DISCLOSED TO OTHERS,

OR USED IN CONNECTION

WITH ANY WORK OR PROJECT

OTHER THAN THE SPECIFIC

PROJECT FOR WHICH THEY HAVE
BEEN PREPARED AND DEVELOPED
WITHOUT THE WRITTEN CONSENT
OF SEC DEVELOPMENT. VISUAL
CONTACT WITH THESE DRAWINGS
SHALL CONSTITUTE CONCLUSIVE
EVIDENCE OF ACCEPTANCE OF

THESE RESTRICTIONS.

OWNER:
SAM HABESYAN
ADDRESS:
13702 VENTURA BLVD.,
SHERMAN OAKS, CA 91423

FIRE DEPARTMENT NOTES:

WATER CONSERVATION:

THE PROJECT SHALL DEMONSTRATE A 2-% REDUCTION IN WATER USE BY SPECIFYING PLUMBING FIXTURES
AND FIXTURES THAT MEET THE FLOW RATES LISTED BELOW, OR THROUGH A CALCULATION SHOWING A 20%
REDUCTION FROM BASELINE VALUES LISTED IN CALGREEN TABLE 4.303.1.

SHOWERHEADS

LAVATORY FAUCET- RESIDENTIAL
KITCHEN FAUCETS

WATER CLOSETS

URINALS

METERING FAUCETS

2.0 GALLONS PER MINUTE (GPM) 1*
1.5 GPM

1.8 GPM

1.28 GALLONS PER FLUSH 2*

0.5 GALLON PER FLUSH

0.2 GALLON PER CYCLE

NOTES:
1. THE COMBINED FLOW RATE OF MULTIPLE SHOWER HEADS SHALL NOT EXCEED THE
MAXIMUM FLOW RATE, OR THE SHOWER SHALL BE DESIGNED TO PERMIT ONE
SHOWERHEAD TO BE IN OPERATION AT A TIME.
2. THE EFFECTIVE FLUSH VOLUME FOR DUAL-FLUSH TOILETS IS DEFINED AS THE
COMPOSITE, AVERAGE FLUSH VOLUME OF TWO REDUCED FLUSHES AND ONE FULL
FLUSH.

1. APPROVED BUILDING ADDRESS NUMBERS, BUILDING NUMBERS OR APPROVED BUILDING IDENTIFICATION
SHALL BE PROVIDED AND MAINTAINED SO AS TO BE PLAINLY VISIBLE AND LEGIBLE FROM THE STREET
FRONTING THE PROPERTY. THE NUMBERS SHALL CONTRAST WITH THEIR BACKGROUND, BE ARABIC
NUMERALS OR ALPHABET LETTERS, AND BE A MINIMUM OF 4 INCHES HIGH WITH A MINIMUM STROKE WIDTH
OF 0.5 INCH. FIRE CODE 505.1

2. ALL FIRE HYDRANTS SHALL MEASURE 6" X 4" X 2-1/2", BRASS OR BRONZE, CONFORMING TO AMERICAN
WATER WORKS ASSOCIATION STANDARD C503, OR APPROVED EQUAL, AND SHALL BE INSTALLED IN
ACCORDANCE WITH THE COUNTY OF LOS ANGELES FIRE DEPARTMENT REGULATION 8

3. THE MEANS OF EGRESS, AND EXIT DISCHARGE, SHALL BE ILLUMINATED AT ANY TIME THE BUILDING IS
OCCUPIED WITH A LIGHT INTENSITY OF NOT LESS THAN 1 FOOT-CANDLE AT THE WALKING SURFACE LEVEL.
BUILDING CODE 1006.2

4. THE POWER SUPPLY FOR MEANS OF EGRESS ILLUMINATION SHALL NORMALLY BE PROVIDED BY THE
PREMISES ELECTRICAL SUPPLY. IN THE EVENT OF POWER SUPPLY FAILURE, THE EMERGENCY POWER
SYSTEM SHALL PROVIDE POWER FOR A DURATION OF NOT LESS THAN 90 MINUTES AND SHALL CONSIST OF
STORAGE BATTERIES, UNIT EQUIPMENT OR AN ON-SITE GENERATOR. BUILDING CODE 1006.3

5. THE MINIMUM WIDTH OF EACH DOOR OPENING SHALL BE SUFFICIENT FOR THE OCCUPANT LOAD THEREOF
AND SHALL PROVIDE A CLEAR WIDTH OF NOT LESS THAN 32 INCHES. THE HEIGHT OF DOORS SHALL NOT BE
LESS THAN 80 INCHES, BUILDING CODE 1008.1.1

6. EGRESS DOORS SHALL BE READILY OPENABLE FROM THE EGRESS SIDE WITHOUT THE USE OF A KEY OR
ANY SPECIAL KNOWLEDGE OR EFFORT. BUILDING CODE 1008.1.9
7. EXITS, EXIT ACCESS DOORS AND PATHS OF EGRESS TRAVEL THAT IS NOT IMMEDIATELY VISIBLE TO THE

OCCUPANTS SHALL BE MARKED BY AN APPROVED EXIT SIGN THAT IS READILY VISIBLE FROM THE ANY
DIRECTION OF EGRESS TRAVEL. EXIT SIGNS SHALL BE INTERNALLY OR EXTERNALLY ILLUMINATED.
BUILDING CODE 1011

8. DUMPSTER AND CONTAINERS WITH AN INDIVIDUAL CAPACITY OF 1.5 CUBIC YARDS OR MORE SHALL NOT BE
STORED IN BUILDINGS OR PLACED WITHIN 5 FEET OF CONMBUSTIBLE WALLS, OPENINGS OR COMBUSTIBLE
ROOF EAVES, UNLESS AREAS CONTAINING DUMPSTERS OR CONTAINERS ARE PROTECTED BY AN
APPROVED AUTOMATIC FIRE SPRINKLER SYSTEM. FIRE CODE 304.3.3

2. OPERATING INFORMATION. THE BUILDER SHALL PROVIDE THE BUILDING OWNER AT OCCUPANCY, OPERATING (EXCEPTION: AN OUTSIDE COMBUSTION-AIR INTAKE IS NOT REQUIRED IF THE FIREPLACE WILL BE
INFORMATION FOR ALL APPLICABLE FEATURES, MATERIALS, COMPONENTS, AND MECHANICAL DEVICES INSTALLED OVER CONCRETE SLAB FLOORING AND THE FIREPLACE WILL NOT BE LOCATED ON AN
INSTALLED IN THE BUILDING. OPERATING INFORMATION SHALL INCLUDE INSTRUCTIONS ON HOW TO EXTERIOR WALL.); AND
OPERATE THE FEATURES, MATERIALS, COMPONENTS, AND MECHANICAL DEVICES CORRECTLY AND C. A FLUE DAMPER WITH A READILY ACCESSIBLE CONTROL. [150.0 (E)C]
EFFICIENTLY. THE INSTRUCTIONS SHALL BE CONSISTENT WITH SPECIFICATIONS SET FORTH BY THE 2. HEATING OR COOLING SYSTEMS SHALL BE EQUIPPED WITH A SETBACK THERMOSTAT THAT MEET THE
EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR. FOR RESIDENTIAL BUILDINGS, SUCH INFORMATION SHALL BE REQUIREMENTS OF SECTION 110.2(C). [150.0(1)]
CONTAINED IN A FOLDER OR MANUAL WHICH PROVIDES ALL CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE, CERTIFICATE OF 3. GAS OR PROPANE WATER HEATERS SHALL HAVE: [150.0(N)]
INSTALLATION, AND CERTIFICATE OF VERIFICATION DOCUMENTATIONS. THIS OPERATING INFORMATION A. A 120V ELECTRICAL RECEPTACLE THAT IS WITHIN 3 FEET FROM THE WATER HEATER.
SHALL BE IN PAPER OR ELECTRONIC FORMAT. [10-103(B)2] B. A CATEGORY Il OR IV VENT, OR A TYPE B VENT WITH STRAIGHT PIPE.

3. MAINTENANCE INFORMATION. THE BUILDER SHALL PROVIDE TO THE BUILDING OWNER AT OCCUPANCY, C. CONDENSATE DRAIN THAT IS NO MORE THAN 2 INCHES HIGHER THAN THE BASE.
MAINTENANCE INFORMATION FOR ALL FEATURES, MATERIALS, COMPONENTS, AND MANUFACTURED DEVICES D. A GAS SUPPLY LINE WITH A CAPACITY OF AT LEAST 200,000 BTU/HR
THAT REQUIRE ROUTINE MAINTENANCE FOR EFFICIENT OPERATION. REQUIRED ROUTINE MAINTENANCE 4, ALL PUMPS AND PUMP MOTORS INSTALLED SHALL BE LISTED IN THE COMMISSION’S DIRECTORY OF
ACTIONS SHALL BE CLEARLY STATED AND INCORPORATED ON A READILY ACCESSIBLE LABEL. THE LABEL CERTIFIED EQUIPMENT AND SHALL COMPLY WITH THE APPLIANCE EFFICIENCY REGULATIONS. [150.0(P)1.A]
MAY BE LIMITED TO IDENTIFYING, BY TITLE AND/OR PUBLICATION NUMBER, THE OPERATION AND 5. THE MINIMUM INSTALLED WEIGHT PER SQUARE FOOT OF ANY LOOSE-FILL INSULATION SHALL CONFORM
MAINTENANCE MANUAL FOR THAT PARTICULAR MODEL AND TYPE OF FEATURE, MATERIAL, COMPONENT OR WITH THE INSULATION MANUFACTURER'S LABELED R-VALUE. [150.0 (B)]
MANUFACTURED DEVICE. [10-103(B)3] 6. THE MINIMUM DEPTH OF CONCRETE-SLAB FLOOR PERIMETER INSULATION SHALL BE 16 INCHES OR THE

4. VENTILATION INFORMATION. THE BUILDER SHALL PROVIDE TO THE BUILDING OWNER AT OCCUPANCY, A DEPTH OF THE FOOTING OF THE BUILDING, WHICHEVER IS LESS. [150.1(C)(1)(D)]

DESCRIPTION OF THE QUANTITIES OF OUTDOOR AIR THAT THE VENTILATION SYSTEM(S) ARE DESIGNED TO 7. THE CRAWL SPACE SHALL BE COVERED WITH A VAPOR RETARDER OVER THE ENTIRE FLOOR. [150.1(C)1.D]
PROVIDE TO THE BUILDING’S CONDITIONED 8. INSULATIONS ARE REQUIRED FOR: [150.0(J)2.A]

SPACE, AND INSTRUCTIONS FOR PROPER OPERATION AND MAINTENANCE OF THE VENTILATION SYSTEM. [10- A. ALL HOT WATER PIPES FROM THE HEATING SOURCE TO THE KITCHEN FIXTURES.

103(B)4] B. ALL PIPING WITH A NOMINAL DIAMETER OF 3/4 INCH OR LARGER.

5. ALL SYSTEMS, EQUIPMENT, APPLIANCES AND BUILDING COMPONENTS SHALL COMPLY WITH THE APPLICABLE C. THE FIRST 5 FEET (1.5 METERS) OF HOT AND COLD WATER PIPES FROM THE STORAGE TANK.

MANUFACTURING, CONSTRUCTION, AND INSTALLATION D. ALL PIPING ASSOCIATED WITH A DOMESTIC HOT WATER RECIRCULATION SYSTEM.
PROVISIONS OF SECTIONS 110.0 THROUGH 110.11 FOR NEWLY CONSTRUCTED BUILDINGS. E. PIPING FROM THE HEATING SOURCE TO STORAGE TANK OR BETWEEN TANKS.
6. ANY APPLIANCE REGULATED BY THE APPLIANCE EFFICIENCY REGULATIONS, TITLE 20 CALIFORNIA CODE OF F. PIPING BURIED BELOW GRADE.
REGULATIONS, SECTION 1601 ET SEQ., MAY BE INSTALLED ONLY IF THE APPLIANCE FULLY COMPLIES WITH 9. INSULATION SHALL BE PROVIDED FOR WATER HEATERS AS FOLLOWS:
SECTION 1608(A) OF THOSE REGULATIONS. [110.1(A)] A. UNFIRED HOT WATER TANKS, SUCH AS STORAGE TANKS AND BACKUP STORAGE TANKS FOR SOLAR

7. SERVICE WATER-HEATING SYSTEMS SHALL BE EQUIPPED WITH AUTOMATIC TEMPERATURE CONTROLS WATER-HEATING SYSTEMS, SHALL BE EXTERNALLY WRAPPED WITH
CAPABLE OF ADJUSTMENT FROM THE LOWEST TO THE HIGHEST ACCEPTABLE TEMPERATURE SETTINGS FOR INSULATION HAVING AN INSTALLED THERMAL RESISTANCE OF R-12 OR GREATER OR HAVE INTERNAL
THE INTENDED USE AS LISTED IN TABLE 3, CHAPTER 50 OF THE ASHRAE HANDBOOK, HVAC APPLICATIONS INSULATION OF AT LEAST R-16 AND A LABEL ON THE EXTERIOR OF THE TANK SHOWING THE
VOLUME. [110.3(A)1] INSULATION R-VALUE. [150.0 (J)1]

8. ON SYSTEMS THAT HAVE A TOTAL CAPACITY GREATER THAN 167,000 BTU/HR, OUTLETS THAT REQUIRE 10. LIGHTING [150.0(K)]

HIGHER THAN SERVICE WATER TEMPERATURES AS LISTED IN THE ASHRAE HANDBOOK, APPLICATIONS A INSTALLED LUMINAIRES SHALL BE CLASSIFIED AS HIGH-EFFICACY IN ACCORDANCE WITH TABLE
VOLUME, SHALL HAVE SEPARATE REMOTE HEATERS, HEAT EXCHANGERS, OR BOOSTERS TO SUPPLY THE 150.0-A.
OUTLET WITH THE HIGHER TEMPERATURE. [110.3(C)1] B. EXHAUST FANS SHALL BE SWITCHED SEPARATELY FROM LIGHTING SYSTEMS.

9. SERVICE HOT WATER SYSTEMS WITH CIRCULATING PUMPS OR WITH ELECTRICAL HEAT TRACE SYSTEMS C. LUMINARIES SHALL BE SWITCHED WITH READILY ACCESSIBLE CONTROLS THAT PERMIT THE
SHALL BE CAPABLE OF AUTOMATICALLY TURNING OFF THE SYSTEM. [110.3(C)2] LUMINARIES TO BE MANUALLY SWITCHED ON AND OFF.

10. CONTROLS FOR SERVICE WATER-HEATING SYSTEMS SHALL LIMIT THE OUTLET TEMPERATURE AT PUBLIC D. LIGHTING INSTALLED IN ATTACHED AND DETACHED GARAGES, LAUNDRY ROOMS, AND UTILITY
LAVATORIES TO 110F. [110.3(C)3] ROOMS, AT LEAST ONE LUMINAIRE IN EACH OF THESE SPACES SHALL BE

11. UNFIRED SERVICE WATER-HEATER STORAGE TANKS AND BACKUP TANKS FOR SOLAR WATER-HEATING CONTROLLED BY VACANCY SENSORS.

SYSTEMS SHALL HAVE: E. DIMMERS OR VACANCY SENSORS SHALL CONTROL ALL LUMINAIRES REQUIRED TO HAVE LIGHT
A. EXTERNAL INSULATION WITH AN INSTALLED R-VALUE OF AT LEAST R-12, OR SOURCES COMPLIANT WITH REFERENCE JOINT APPENDIX JAS.
B. INTERNAL AND EXTERNAL INSULATION WITH A COMBINED R-VALUE OF AT LEAST R-16, OR EXCEPTION 1: LUMINAIRES IN CLOSETS LESS THAN 70 SQUARE FEET.
C. THE HEAT LOSS OF THE TANK SURFACE BASED ON AN 80F WATER-AIR TEMPERATURE DIFFERENCE EXCEPTION 2: LUMINAIRES IN HALLWAYS.
SHALL BE LESS THAN 6.5 BTU/HR PER SQUARE FOOT. [110.3 (C)4] F. A.IN A LOW-RISE MULTIFAMILY RESIDENTIAL BUILDING WHERE THE TOTAL INTERIOR COMMON AREA

12. FOR NONRESIDENTIAL, HIGH-RISE RESIDENTIAL, AND HOTEL/MOTEL BUILDINGS, SPACE CONDITIONING IN A SINGLE BUILDING EQUALS 20 PERCENT OR LESS OF THE FLOOR AREA, PERMANENTLY
SYSTEMS SHALL MEET THE EFFICIENCY STANDARDS SPECIFIED SECTION 120.2. INSTALLED LIGHTING FOR THE INTERIOR COMMON AREAS IN THAT BUILDING SHALL BE HIGH

13. CONTINUOUSLY BURNING PILOT LIGHT SHALL BE PROHIBITED FOR THE FOLLOWING NATURAL GAS SYSTEM EFFICACY LUMINAIRES OR CONTROLLED BY AN OCCUPANT SENSOR.

OR EQUIPMENT LISTED BELOW: [110.5] G. IN A LOW-RISE MULTIFAMILY RESIDENTIAL BUILDING WHERE THE TOTAL INTERIOR COMMON AREA IN
A, FAN-TYPE CENTRAL FURNACES A SINGLE BUILDING EQUALS MORE THAN 20 PERCENT OF THE FLOOR AREA, PERMANENTLY
B. HOUSEHOLD COOKING APPLIANCES, EXCEPT FOR HOUSEHOLD COOKING APPLIANCES WITHOUT AN INSTALLED LIGHTING IN THAT BUILDING SHALL:
ELECTRICAL SUPPLY VOLTAGE CONNECTION AND IN WHICH EACH PILOT CONSUMES LESS THAN 150 [) COMPLY WITH THE APPLICABLE REQUIREMENTS IN SECTIONS 110.9, 130.0, 130.1, 140.6 AND
BTU/HR 141.0; AND
C. POOL HEATERS I) LIGHTING INSTALLED IN CORRIDORS AND STAIRWELLS SHALL BE CONTROLLED BY
D. SPA HEATERS OCCUPANT SENSORS THAT REDUCE THE LIGHTING POWER IN EACH SPACE BY AT

14. ANY POOL OR SPA HEATING SYSTEM OR EQUIPMENT SHALL: [110.4] LEAST 50 PERCENT. THE OCCUPANT SENSORS SHALL BE CAPABLE OF TURNING THE LIGHT
A, A THERMAL EFFICIENCY THAT COMPLIES WITH THE APPLIANCE EFFICIENCY REGULATIONS FULLY ON AND OFF FROM ALL DESIGNED PATHS OF INGRESS AND EGRESS.

B. HAVE A READILY ACCESSIBLE ON-OFF SWITCH, MOUNTED ON THE OUTSIDE OF THE HEATER THAT
ALLOWS SHUTTING OFF THE HEATER WITHOUT ADJUSTING THE THERMOSTAT SETTING. FOUNDATION NOTES:

C. NOT UTILIZE ELECTRIC RESISTANCE HEATING.

D. HAVE A COVER FOR OUTDOOR POOLS OR SPAS THAT HAVE A HEAT PUMP OR GAS HEATER. 1. CONCRETE STRENGTH FOR FOUNDATION SHALL BE 2,500 PSI MIN. (CRC R402.2. TABLE R402.2)

E. HAVE A PERMANENT, EASILY READABLE, AND WEATHERPROOF INSTRUCTION CARD THAT GIVES 2. MINIMUM FOOTING REINFORCEMENT SHALL BE ONE #4 BAR TOP AND BOTTOM (CRC R403.1.3).
INSTRUCTIONS FOR THE ENERGY EFFICIENT OPERATION OF THE POOL OR SPA HEATER AND FOR THE | 3. MINIMUM ANCHOR BOLT SIZE AND SPACING SHALL BE 5.8" DIA. AB @ 72" OC., WITH 7" EMBEDMENT, AND 3" X
PROPER CARE OF POOL OR SPA WATER WHEN A COVER IS USED. 3" X 1/4" PLATE WASHERS. ANCHOR BOLTS SHALL BE LOCATED A MAXIMUM OF 12" AND 4 1/2" MINIMUM FROM

F. HAVE AT LEAST 36 INCHES OF PIPE INSTALLED BETWEEN THE FILTER AND HEATER OR DEDICATED THE END OF THE PLATE (CRC R403.1.6, R602.11.1).

SUCTION AND RETURN LINES, OR BUILT-IN OR BUILT-UP CONNECTIONS SHALL BE INSTALLED TO
ALLOW FOR THE FUTURE ADDITION OF SOLAR HEATING EQUIPMENT. EXISTING NONCOMPLIANT PLUMBING FIXTURES REPLACEMENT REQUIREMENT:

G. HAVE DIRECTIONAL INLETS FOR THE POOL OR SPA THAT ADEQUATELY MIX THE POOL WATER.

H. A TIME SWITCH OR SIMILAR CONTROL MECHANISM SHALL BE INSTALLED AS PART OF A POOL WATER SENATE BILL 407 (SB 407) REQUIRES NONCOMPLIANT PLUMBING FIXTURES TO BE REPLACED BY WATER-
CIRCULATION CONTROL SYSTEM THAT WILL ALLOW ALL PUMPS TO BE SET OR PROGRAMMED TO RUN CONSERVING PLUMBING FIXTURES WHEN A PROPERTY IS UNDERGOING ALTERATIONS OR IMPROVEMENTS.
ONLY DURING THE OFF-PEAK ELECTRIC DEMAND PERIOD AND FOR THE MINIMUM TIME NECESSARY THIS BILL APPLIES TO ALL SINGLE-FAMILY RESIDENTIAL AND MULTI-FAMILY RESIDENTIAL BUILDINGS
TO MAINTAIN THE WATER IN THE CONDITION REQUIRED BY APPLICABLE PUBLIC HEALTH STANDARDS. CONSTRUCTED ON OR BEFORE JANUARY 1, 1994. FIXTURES INCLUDE WATER CLOSETS, URINALS,

15. MANUFACTURED FENESTRATION PRODUCTS AND EXTERIOR DOORS SHALL HAVE AIR INFILTRATION RATES SHOWERHEADS, LAVATORY FAUCETS, AND KITCHEN FAUCETS. NONCOMPLIANT FIXTURES CAN ONLY BE
NOT EXCEEDING 0.3 CFM/FT2 OF WINDOW AREA, 0.3 CFM/FT2 OF RESIDENTIAL DOOR AREA, 0.3 CFM/FT2 OF REPLACED BY FIXTURES COMPLYING WITH REQUIREMENTS OF CALGREEN AND THE CALIFORNIA PLUMBING
NONRESIDENTIAL SINGLE DOOR AREA, AND 1.0 CFM/FT2 OF NONRESIDENTIAL DOUBLE DOOR AREA. [110.6(A)1] CODE.

16. FENESTRATION PRODUCTS SHALL BE RATED IN ACCORDANCE WITH NFRC 100 FOR U-FACTOR, NFRC 200 FOR
SHGC, AND VT OR USE THE APPLICABLE DEFAULT VALUE. FENESTRATION PRODUCTS SHALL HAVE A THE WATER-CONCERVING PLUMBING FIXTURES CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE MUST BE SUBMITTED TO THE
TEMPORARY LABEL FOR MANUFACTURED FENESTRATION PRODUCTS OR A LABEL CERTIFICATE WHEN THE BUILDING INSPECTOR PRIOR TO THE FINAL BUILDING INSPECTION.

COMPONENT MODELING APPROACH IS USED AND FOR SITE-BUILT FENESTRATION MEETING THE

REQUIREMENTS OF SECTION 10-111(A)1. [110.6(A)2, 110.6(A)3, 110.6(A)4, 110.6(A)5] SECURITY REQUIREMENTS:

17. FIELD-FABRICATED FENESTRATION PRODUCTS AND EXTERIOR DOORS, OTHER THAN UNFRAMED GLASS
DOORS AND FIRE DOORS, SHALL BE CAULKED BETWEEN THE FENESTRATION PRODUCTS OR EXTERIOR 1. ALL ENTRY DOORS TO DWELLING UNITS OR GUEST ROOMS SHALL BE ARRANGED SO THAT THE OCCUPANT
DOOR AND THE BUILDING, AND SHALL BE WEATHERSTRIPPED. [110.6(B)] HAS A VIEW OF THE AREA IMMEDIATELY OUTSIDE THE DOOR WITHOUT OPENING THE DOOR. SUCH VIEW

18. JOINTS, PENETRATIONS AND OTHER OPENINGS IN THE BUILDING ENVELOPE THAT ARE POTENTIAL SOURCES MAY BE PROVIDED BY A DOOR VIEWER, THROUGH WINDOWS LOCATED IN THE VICINITY OF THE DOOR OR
OF AIR LEAKAGE SHALL BE CAULKED, GASKETED, WEATHER STRIPPED, OR OTHERWISE SEALED TO LIMIT THROUGH VIEW PORTS IN THE DOOR OR ADJOINING WALL. (6706)

INFILTRATION AND EXFILTRATION. [110.7] 2. SCREENS, BARRICADES, OR FENCES MADE OF A MATERIAL WHICH WOULD PRECLUDE HUMAN CLIMBING

19. INSULATION SHALL BE CERTIFIED BY DEPARTMENT OF CONSUMER AFFAIRS, BUREAU OF HOME FURNISHING SHALL BE PROVIDED AT EVERY PORTION OF EVERY ROOF, BALCONY, OR SIMILAR SURFACE WHICH IS
AND THERMAL INSULATION THAT THE INSULATION CONDUCTIVE WITHIN 8 FT. OF THE UTILITY POLE OR ACCESS STRUCTURES. (6707)

THERMAL PERFORMANCE IS APPROVED PURSUANT TO THE CALIFORNIA CODE OF REGULATIONS, TITLE 24, 3. WOOD FLUSH-TYPE DOORS SHALL BE 1 3/8" THICK MINIMUM WITH SOLID CORE CONSTRUCTION. (6709.1)

PART 12, CHAPTER 12-13, ARTICLE 3, “STANDARDS FOR INSULATING MATERIAL.” [110.8(A)] DOOR STOPS OF IN-SWINGING DOORS SHALL BE OF ONE-PIECE CONSTRUCTION WITH THE JAMB, OR JOINED

20. UREA FORMALDEHYDE FOAM INSULATION MAY ONLY BE USED IN EXTERIOR SIDE WALLS, AND REQUIRES A BY RABBET TO THE JAMB. (6709.4)

FOUR-MIL-THICK PLASTIC POLYETHYLENE VAPOR BARRIER BETWEEN THE UREA FORMALDEHYDE FOAM 4. EVERY DOOR IN A SECURITY OPENING FOR AN APARTMENT HOUSE SHALL BE PROVIDED WITH

INSULATION AND THE INTERIOR SPACE IN INCANDESCENT LIGHT BULB (60 WATT MIN) AT A MAXIMUM HEIGHT OF 8 FEET ON THE EXTERIOR SIDE OF

ALL APPLICATIONS. [110.8(B)] THE UNIT. (6708)

21. INSULATING MATERIAL SHALL BE INSTALLED IN COMPLIANCE WITH THE FLAME SPREAD RATING AND SMOKE 5. ALL PIN-TYPE DOOR HINGES ACCESSIBLE FROM OUTSIDE SHALL HAVE NON-REMOVABLE HINGE PINS.
DENSITY REQUIREMENTS OF THE CBC. [110.8(C)] HINGES SHALL HAVE MIN. 1/4" DIA. STEEL JAMB STUD WITH 1/4" MIN. PROTECTION. THE STRIKE PLATE FOR

22. INSULATION INSTALLED ON AN EXISTING SPACE CONDITIONING DUCT, IT SHALL COMPLY WITH SECTION 604.0 LATCHES AND HOLDING DEVICE FOR PROJECTING DEAD BOLTS IN WOOD CONSTRUCTION SHALL BE
OF THE CMC. [110.8(D)3] SECURED TO THE JAMB AND THE WALL FRAMING WITH SCREWS NO LESS THAN 2-1/2" LONG. (6709.5, 6709.7)

23. EXTERNAL INSULATION INSTALLED ON AN EXISTING UNFIRED WATER STORAGE TANK OR ON AN EXISTING 6. PROVIDE DEAD BOLTS WITH HARDENED INSERTS; DEADLOCKING LATCH WITH KEY-OPERATED LOCKS ON
BACK-UP TANK FOR A SOLAR WATER-HEATING SYSTEM, IT SHALL HAVE AN R-VALUE OF AT LEAST R-12, OR EXTERIOR. DOORS MUST BE OPERABLE FROM THE INSIDE WITHOUT A KEY, SPECIAL KNOWLEDGE, OR
THE HEAT LOSS OF THE TANK SURFACE BASED ON AN 80 EF WATER-AIR TEMPERATURE DIFFERENCE SHALL SPECIAL EFFORT (LATCH NOT REQUIRED IN B, F, M AND S OCCUPANCIES). (6709.2)

BE LESS THAN 6.5 BTU PER HOUR PER SQUARE FOOT. . [110.8(D)2] 7. STRAIGHT DEAD BOLTS SHALL HAVE A MIN. THROW OF 1" AND AN EMBEDMENT OF NOT LESS THAN 5/8", AND

A HOOK-SHAPED OR AN EXPANDING-LUG DEADBOLT SHALL HAVE A MINIMUM THROW OF 3/4". (6709.2)
STORM WATER MANAGEMENT: 8. WOOD PANEL TYPE DOORS MUST HAVE PANELS AT LEAST 9/16 INCH THICK WITH SHAPED PORTIONS OF THE
PANELS NOT LESS THAN 1/4 INCH THICK, AND INDIVIDUAL PANELS MUST BE NO MORE THAN 300 SQ. IN. IN

1. ERODED SEDIMENTS AND OTHER POLLUTANTS MUST BE RETAINED ON SITE AND MAY NOT BE TRANSPORTED AREA. MULLIONS SHALL BE CONSIDERED A PART OF ADJACENT PANELS EXCEPT MULLIONS NOT OVER 18
FROM THE SITE VIA SHEETFLOW, SWALES, AREA DRAINS, NATURAL DRAINAGE COURSES OR WINDS. INCHES LONG MAY HAVE AN OVERALL WIDTH OF NOT LESS THAN 2 INCHES. STILES AND RAILS SHALL BE OF

2. STOCKPILES OF EARTH AND OTHER CONSTRUCTION RELATED MATERIALS MUST BE PROTECTED FROM SOLID LUMBER IN THICKNESS WITH OVERALL DIMENSIONS OF NOT LESS THAN 1 3/8 INCHES AND 3 INCHES IN
BEING TRANSPORTED FROM THE SITE BY THE FORCES OF WIND OR WATER. WIDTH. (6709.1 ITEM 2)

3. FUELS, OILS, SOLVENTS AND OTHER TOXIC MATERIALS MUST BE STORED IN ACCORDANCE WITH THEIR 9. SLIDING GLASS DOORS SHALL BE PROVIDED WITH A DEVICE IN THE UPPER CHANNEL OF THE MOVING PANEL
LISTING AND ARE NOT TO CONTAMINATE THE SOIL AND SURFACE WATERS. ALL APPROVED STORAGE TO PROHIBIT RAISING AND REMOVAL OF THE MOVING PANEL FROM THE TRACK WHILE IN THE CLOSED
CONTAINERS ARE TO BE PROTECTED FROM THE WEATHER. SPILLS MUST BE CLEANED UP IMMEDIATELY AND POSITION. (6710)

DISPOSED OF IN A PROPER MANNER. SPILLS MAY NOT BE WASHED INTO THE DRAINAGE SYSTEM. 10. SLIDING GLASS DOORS SHALL BE EQUIPPED WITH LOCKING DEVICES AND SHALL BE SO CONSTRUCTED AND

4. NON-STORMWATER RUNOFF FROM EQUIPMENT AND VEHICLE WASHING AND ANY OTHER ACTIVITY SHALL BE INSTALLED THAT THEY REMAIN INTACT AND ENGAGED WHEN SUBJECTED TO THE TESTS SPECIFIED IN SEC.
CONTAINED AT THE PROJECT SITE. 6717.1

5. EXCESS OR WASTE CONCRETE MAY NOT BE WASHED INTO THE PUBLIC WAY OR ANY OTHER DRAINAGE 11. METAL OR WOODEN OVERHEAD AND SLIDING DOORS SHALL BE SECURED WITH A CYLINDER LOCK,
SYSTEM. PROVISIONS SHALL BE MADE TO RETAIN CONCRETE WASTES ON SITE UNTIL THEY CAN BE PADLOCK WITH A MIN. 9/32" DIAMETER HARDENED STEEL SHACKLE BOLTED, HARDENED STEEL HASPS,
DISPOSED OF AS SOLID WASTE. METAL SLIDE BOARD, BOLT OR EQUIVALENT DEVICE UNLESS SECURED ELECTRICALLY OPERATED. (6711)

6. TRASH AND CONSTRUCTOIN RELATED SOLID WASTES MUST BE DEPOSITED INTO A CONVERED RECEPTACLE 12. PROVIDE METAL GUIDES AT TOP AND BOTTOM OF METAL ACCORDION GRATE OR GRILLE-TYPE DOORS AND
TO PREVENT CONTAMINATION OF RAINWATER AND DISPEARSAL BY WIND. CYLINDER LOCKS OR PADLOCKS. CYLINDER GUARDS SHALL BE INSTALLED ON ALL CYLINDER LOCKS

7. SEDIMENTS AND OTHER MATERIALS MAY NOT BE TRACKED FROM THE SITE BY VEHICLE TRAFFIC. THE WHENEVER THE CYLINDER PROJECTS BEYOND THE FACE OF THE DOOR OR IS OTHERWISE ACCESSIBLE TO
CONSTRUCTION ENTRANCE ROADWAYS MUST BE STABILIZED SO AS TO INHIBIT SEDIMENTS FROM BEING GRIPPING TOOLS. (6712)

DEPOSITED INTO THE PUBLIC WAY. 13. IN GROUP B, F, M, AND S OCCUPANCIES, PANES OF GLAZING WITH AT LEAST ONE DIMENSION GREATER

8. ACCIDENTAL DESPOSITIONS MUST BE SWEPT UP IMMEDIATELY AND MAY NOT BE WASHED DOWN BY RAIN OR THAN 6 IN. BUT LESS THAN 48 IN, SHALL BE CONSTRUCTED OF TEMPERED OR APPROVED BURGLARY-
OTHER MEANS. RESISTANT MATERIAL OR PROTECTED WITH METAL BARS OR GRILLES. (6714)

9. ANY SLOPES WITH DISTURBED SOILS OR DENUDED OF VEGETATION MUST BE STABILIZED SO AS TO INHIBIT 14. GLAZED OPENINGS WITHIN 40" OF THE DOOR LOCK WHEN THE DOOR IS IN THE CLOSED AND LOCKED
EROSION BY WIND AND WATER. POSITION, SHALL BE FULLY TEMPERED GLASS OR

10. SCHEDULE CONSTRUCTION ACTIVITY TO REDUCE AREA AND DURATION OF SOIL EXPOSED TO EROSION BY APPROVED BURGLARY-RESISTANT MATERIAL, OR SHALL BE PROTECTED BY METAL BARS, SCREENS OR
WIND, RAIN, RUNOFF AND VEHICLE TRACKING. GRILLES HAVING A MAXIMUM OPENING OF 2". THE PROVISIONS OF THIS SECTION SHALL NOT APPLY TO VIEW

PORTS OR WINDOWS WHICH DO NOT EXCEED 2" IN THEIR GREATEST DIMENSIONS. (6713)
INTERIOR ENVIRONMENT: 15. LOUVERED WINDOWS SHALL BE PROTECTED BY METAL BARS OR GRILLES WITH OPENINGS THAT HAVE AT
LEAST ONE DIMENSION OF 6" OR LESS, WHICH ARE CONSTRUCTED TO PRECLUDE HUMAN ENTRY. (6715.3)

1. PROVIDE 15" MINIMUM BETWEEN THE CENTER OF WATER CLOSET TO ANY SIDE WALL. (CALIF. PLUMB. CODE 16. OTHER OPENABLE WINDOWS SHALL BE PROVIDED WITH SUBSTANTIAL LOCKING DEVICES. IN GROUP B, F, M
407.6) AND S OCCUPANCIES, SUCH DEVICES SHALL BE GLIDE BARS, BOLTS, CROSS-BARS, AND/OR PADLOCKS WITH

2. PROVIDE 24" CLEAR SPACE IN FRONT OF ANY WATER CLOSET. (CALIF. PLUMB. CODE 407.6) MINIMUM 9/32" HARDENED STEEL SHACKLES AND BOLTED, HARDENED STEEL HASPS. (6715.2)

3. BATHROOMS, WATER CLOSET COMPARTMENTS AND OTHER SIMILAR ROOMS SHALL BE PROVIDED NATURAL 17. SLIDING WINDOWS SHALL BE PROVIDED WITH LOCKING DEVICE IN THE UPPER CHANNEL OF THE MOVING
VENTILATION OR WITH MECHANICAL VENTILATION CAPABLE OF 50 CFM EXHAUSTED DIRECTLY TO THE PANEL TO PROHIBIT RAISING AND REMOVAL OF THE MOVING PANEL IN THE CLOSED OR PARTIALLY OPEN
OUTSIDE (R303.3) POSITION. (6715.1)

4. HEATER SHALL BE CAPABLE OF MAINTAINING A MINIMUM ROOM TEMPERATURE OF 68F AT A POINT 3 FEET 18. SLIDING WINDOWS SHALL BE EQUIPPED WITH LOCKING DEVICES AND SHALL BE SO CONSTRUCTED AND
ABOVE THE FLOOR AND 2 FEET FROM EXTERIOR WALLS IN ALL HABITABLE ROOMS AT THE DESIGN INSTALLED THAT THEY REMAIN INTACT AND ENGAGED WHEN SUBJECTED TO THE TESTS SPECIFIED IN SEC.
TEMPERATURE. (R303.9) 6717.2.

19. ANY RELEASE FOR METAL BARS, GRILLES, GRATES OR SIMILAR DEVICES CONSTRUCTED TO PRECLUDE
HUMAN ENTRY THAT ARE INSTALLED SHALL BE LOCATED ON THE INSIDE OF THE ADJACENT ROOM AND AT
LEAST 24 INCHES FROM THE CLOSEST OPENING THROUGH SUCH METAL BARS, GRILLES, GRATES OR
SIMILAR DEVICES THAT EXCEEDS TWO INCHES IN ANY DIMENSION. (6715.4)

20. ALL OTHER OPENINGS MUST BE PROTECTED BY METAL BARS OR GRILLES WITH OPENINGS OF NOT LESS

THAN 6 INCHES IN ONE DIMENSION. (6716)
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ACCESSIBILITY DETANS
FOR DOORS, MANEUVERING SPACES & ROUTES
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